

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 9, 2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1168 Consolidated with 11-1177

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondents,

and

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC,
Intervenors

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE U.S. NUCLEAR
REGULATORY COMMISSION

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
AND NEW ENGLAND COALITION, INC.

Christopher M. Kilian, Esq.
Anthony N.L. Iarrapino, Esq.
Conservation Law Foundation
15 East State St. #4
Montpelier, VT 05602
802.223.5992
*Pro Bono Counsel for New England
Coalition*

Anthony Z. Roisman, Esq.
National Legal Scholars Law Firm
241 Poverty Lane, Unit 1
Lebanon, NH 03766
603.443.4162

John Beling, Esq.
112 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05620-2601
802.828.3167
*Counsel for State of Vermont
Department of Public Service*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

A. NRC’s *Post-Hoc* Rationalization Does Not Cure its CWA Violation and this Court has Consistently Barred *Post-hoc* Rationalizations..... 1

B. A Section 402 Permit is Not a Substitute for a Section 401 Certification. 4

II. ENVY’S RELIANCE ON THE 42-YEAR-OLD WQC IS NOT COGNIZABLE AND LACKS MERIT..... 7

A. NRC has Disavowed Adopting the Rationale Urged by ENVY. 7

B. ENVY’s 1970 WQC Arguments Lack Merit. 9

III. A JUDICIAL REMEDY FOR NRC’S PATENT §401 VIOLATION IS APPROPRIATE..... 13

IV. IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR THIS COURT TO ADJUDICATE THIS APPEAL ON THE MERITS. 14

A. Vermont Did Not “Procedurally Default” on its §401 Claim. 17

B. Vermont and NEC Were Not Obligated to Exhaust Their §401 Claim. 21

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPELLATE RULE 32..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ad Hoc Comm. of AZ-N.M.-TX-FL Producers of Gray Portland Cement v. United States, 13 F.3d 398 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 4

Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. FERC, 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 6, 15, 26

American Rivers v. FERC, 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997). 12 , 26

ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA, 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 25

Bethesda Hosp. v. Bowen, 485 U.S. 399 (1988) 26

City of Santa Clarita v. Dep't of Interior, 249 F. App'x 502 (9th Cir. 2007) 26

Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation v. FERC, 746 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

Gage v. AEC, 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 27

GMC v. EPA, 168 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 22

HUD v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125, 132-33 (2002)..... 11

In re Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc., LBP-08-09, 67 NRC 421 (2008)..... 19

In re Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, CLI-07-16, 65 NRC 371 (2007).... 20

In re Philadelphia Electric Co., LBP-82-43a, 15 NRC 1423 (1982) 19

In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire, LBP-75-61, 2 NRC 693 (1975)..... 19

In re Vermont Marble Co., 648 A.2d 381, 387 (Vt. 1994) 3

In re Virginia Electric & Power Co., LBP-08-15, 68 NRC 294 (2008)..... 19

In re Wisconsin Elec. Power Co., CLI-74-45, 8 AEC 928 (1974) 19

Kaemmerling v. Lappin, 553 F.3d 669, 675 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24

Keating v. FERC, 927 F.2d 616, 622 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 8, 14

Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. EPA, 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26

Macmillan Pub. Co. v. NLRB, 194 F.3d 165, 168 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 11

Marine Mammal Conservancy, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric., 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 26

Montijo-Reyes v. United States, 436 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2006) 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 10

North Carolina v. FERC, 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 1, 16

NRDC, Inc. v. Herrington, 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

NRDC v. Kempthorne, 525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007) 25

Point Park Univ. v. NLRB, 457 F.3d 42, 50 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11

S.D. Warren v. State of Maine, 547 U.S. , 126 S.Ct. 1843, 1846 (2006) 4, 14, 17

Susquehanna Valley Alliance v. Three Mile Island Nuclear Reactor, 619 F.2d 231 (3d Cir. 1980) 25

Thermal Sci., Inc. v. NRC, 29 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (E.D. Mo. 1998) 27

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 11

Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB, 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 27

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

10 V.S.A. § 1004 3

33 U.S.C. § 1341 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 24, 25

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) 3, 7, 12, 18, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) 3, 7, 12, 18, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) 8, 9, 12, 16

42 U.S.C. §1997e(a) 27

42 U.S.C. § 2133(c) 12

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §121.2(a)(3) 9
40 C.F.R. §121.2(a)(4) 9
61 Fed. Reg. 28,467, 28,474 (June 5, 1996) 1, 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1970 U.S.C.C.A.N at 2742..... 11

ARGUMENT**I. NRC VIOLATED THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY GRANTING A NEW OPERATING LICENSE FOR VERMONT YANKEE WITHOUT OBTAINING A REQUIRED §401 CERTIFICATION.**
